vation commission reception and diagnostic center. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [242.385] Reception and diagnostic center. [Subdivision 1.] Establishment, location, control. There is hereby established the Youth Conservation Commission Reception and Diagnostic Center, to be located within twenty-five (25) miles of the Minneapolis campus of the University of Minnesota, to which shall be delivered for diagnostic services all children and youth committed to the youth conservation commission by the district and juvenile courts of this state. The general control and management of the reception and diagnostic center shall be under the youth conservation commission.

Sec. 2. [Subd. 2] Acquisition of site. The commissioner of administration is directed to acquire by purchase, or condemnation, a suitable tract of land for the location of the center, and to prepare plans and specifications for the construction of such center.

Approved April 29, 1957.

## CHAPTER 957—S. F. No. 51

[Coded]

An act establishing a residential treatment for emotionally disturbed and psychotic children.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [245.46] Residential treatment center. [Subdivision 1.] Establishment, location, control. There is hereby established the Minnesota Residential Treatment Center to be located within 25 miles of the Minneapolis campus of the University of Minnesota which shall be a treatment center for emotionally disturbed and psychotic children and shall be under the general control and management of the commissioner of public welfare.

Sec. 2. [Subd. 2.] Persons admissible. The commissioner may transfer or admit to the center any child who, in his opinion, will benefit from the services available thereat and who is under commitment to a state hospital as mentally ill, or who is under guardianship of the commissioner, or who is under temporary custody of a county welfare board and referred by the board to the commissioner or whose parents or guardian seek his admission as a voluntary patient. Sec. 3. [Subd. 3.] Powers of superintendent of center. The superintendent of the center shall have the same powers in regard to provisional and final discharge of patients under commitment as mentally ill as the superintendent of a state hospital for the mentally ill.

Sec. 4. [Subd. 4.] Acquisition of site. The commissioner of administration is authorized to acquire by purchase with the approval of the governor, by gift, or condemnation, a suitable tract of land for the construction of the center.

Sec. 5. [Subd. 5.] Costs of care and treatment, payment. Ninety percent of the costs of care and treatment at the center shall be paid by the state. The remaining ten percent shall be paid by county of commitment for children under guardianship of the commissioner, by the county liable for cost of state mental hospital care for children under commitment as mentally ill, and by the county of settlement for poor relief purposes for other children admitted to the center.

Approved April 29, 1957.

## CHAPTER 958—S. F. No. 1187 [Not Coded]

An act relating to the commission to investigate and study all matters relative to taxation of iron ore, and appropriating money for such purpose; amending Laws 1951, Chapter 714, Sections 5 and 7, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1951, Chapter 714, Section 5, as amended by Laws 1953, Chapter 522, Section 1, and Laws 1955, Chapter 795, Section 1, is amended to read:

Sec. 5. **Report to legislature.** The commission shall make a report to the members of the Legislature not later than *January 15, 1959*, setting forth its findings as a result of such investigation and study, and shall make such recommendations as it deems proper in an effort to assist the Legislature in the formulation of a stable and fair policy for the taxation of iron ore.

Sec. 2. Laws 1951, Chapter 714, Section 7, as amended by Laws 1953, Chapter 522, Section 2, and Laws 1955, Chapter 795, Section 2, is amended to read:

Sec. 7. Appropriation. That part of the sum of \$150,-